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Agenda

●
C

om
m

itm
ent to Increasing Transparency

●
S

tate of the D
istrict 

●
R

eferendum
 &

 S
trategic S

pending

●
E

ducational &
 O

perational D
eep D

ives

●
M

ajor Fund G
roups

●
B

udget O
verview

●
Fund G

roup D
eeps D

ives

Prim
ary goal:

To raise the m
axim

um
 

allow
able revenue in each 

fund to support the 
educational program

s in 
the district.



M
A
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R

 FU
N

D
S

ED
U
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ATIO
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R
EFER
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O

PER
ATIN

G
  

O
PER

ATIO
N

S 

D
EB

T SER
VIC

E

  

FU
N

D
 PU

R
PO

SE

S
alaries, benefits, professional services, supplies, instruction, 

technology for students and educational support

S
ocial w

orkers/literacy coaches, w
ater utilities, facilities and 

grounds supplies, building m
aintenance, construction, 

im
provem

ents, equipm
ent, repairs

Transportation salaries, benefits, professional services, 
supplies, fuel, parts, m

aintenance, bus repairs, V
M

F technology

Funds for bus replacem
ent on a 12-year cycle and contracted 

transportation services

Funds to support general program
s for the C

enter For H
istory 

and S
outh B

end A
rt C

enter

U
nreim

bursed textbooks, pension liability, G
.O

. bonds, loans, 
lease paym

ents, C
om

m
on S

chool Fund loan

FU
N

D
 M

ETH
O

D

Indiana S
tate Funds from

 A
D

M
 C

ount  

(student enrollm
ent)

S
t. Joseph C

ounty property taxes  

S
t. Joseph C

ounty property taxes 

Transfer from
 E

ducation Fund

 S
t. Joseph C

ounty property taxes 



Financial State of the D
istrict
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C
urrent State 

R
evenue

*A
ssum

es full collection of tax levies in 2021 &
 2022 5

C
overed by cash 

balance 
($8,552,004 - 
15.52%

 of Total)



 Education O
verview

: Increase in  Budget, D
ecrease in Enrollm

ent

M
oved social 

w
orkers to 

R
eferendum

 Fund 
to accom

m
odate 

teachers’ raises

A
D

M
 loss but 

S
tate B

asic 
Tuition support 
increased by $4 
m

illion; nursing 
contract 
increased by 
$400,000; 
Insurance 
increased by 3%

R
evenue

A
D

M

N
et am

ount of 
purchased shared 
services

N
et am

ount after  
estim

ated 9%
 

overhead cost

G
ap covered by 

cash balance 
($10,019,066 - 
7.66%

 of Total 
E

xpenses)

*A
ssum

es full collection of tax levies in 2021 &
 2022
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Budget O
verview

 : O
peration Fund Expenses vs Revenue

A
ll facility costs except 

natural gas &
 electricity 

m
oved to R

eferendum
 

Fund

C
ircuit B

reaker w
ent up 

leaving less available 
funds; m

oved natural 
gas and C

energistic 
costs to R

eferendum
 

Fund

R
evenue

C
overed by cash 

balance 
($8,552,004 - 
15.52%

 of Total)

*A
ssum

es full collection of tax levies in 2021 &
 2022
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Financial State of the C
orporation

C
hange in C

ash

*Projected change in C
ash YoY
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Referendum
 O

perating Fund 
& Strategic Spending
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Budget Assum
ptions: Referendum

 O
peration Fund

A
ssessed value w

ent 
up, increasing the 
revenue

*A
ssum

es full collection of tax levies in 2021 &
 2022
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Budget Assum
ptions: Referendum

 vs. Tax C
ap

*A
ssum

es full collection of tax levies in 2021 &
 2022

$6,708,658
$8,866,541
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W
hat have w

e done?
12



 

Referendum
 C

om
m

itm
ent / Allocation

Investm
ent

D
istribution

C
ost

Teacher raises for school year 2020-21  (highest 
starting base salary in the region)

D
ecem

ber 4, 2020
$3.1 m

illion

S
ocial &

 em
otional/academ

ic &
 literacy support 

(C
ollege coaches, counselors, social w

orkers &
 

literacy specialists) 
S

eptem
ber 15, 2020

$2.1 m
illion

C
ost for early childhood teacher salaries

S
pring 2021

$200,000

N
on-certified and support staff raises 

S
pring 2021

$2 m
illion

R
eplacem

ent schedule for equipm
ent 

B
egins in 2022

$1.1 m
illion

Total 
$8.5 m

illion 
13

$7.4 
m

illion 
dollar 

investm
ent 

m
ade



 

Adm
inistrative C

ost C
om

parison
In 2022 our total adm

inistrative cost w
ill be 4.95%

 of the total salaries

*D
ata source: Indiana D

epartm
ent of Education
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SBC
SC

 the 
low

est am
ong 

AD
M

 
com

parable 
districts

Second 
low

est 
am

ong 
neighboring 
districts 



 

Building-level Equity
Spending per student
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Students 
that require 
the m

ost 
assistance 
are given 
m

ore 
resources



 C
om

pleted State B
oard of A

ccount A
udit R

eports:

●
Financial A

udits: 
2 - FY

2017/2018 and 2018/2019 (C
ash B

asis)
●

Federal A
udits: 

2 - FY
2017/2018 and 2018/2019 (C

ash B
asis)

●
A

D
M

 Virtual A
udits:

1
●

O
ngoing A

udits:
o

Financial A
udits: 

1 - FY
2019/2020 (G

A
A

P B
asis)

o
Federal A

udits: 
1 - FY

2019/2020
o

E
xtra-curricular A

udits 
5

D
epartm

ent of Education:

●
1 indirect cost allocation plan for school allocation plan

O
ther A

udits:

●
B

ank R
econciliation

2 years
●

Transform
ation Zone

1
●

W
orkm

an’s C
om

p audits
2

●
Insurance R

enew
al audits

2
●

S
hared S

ervices C
osts

1

Accountability 
Audits, reporting, and system

s 

16

31 audit touch points 
in the last 18 m

onths 
including:
- desktop m

onitoring
- gap conversion 



H
ow

 did w
e get there? 
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Education and O
peration Fund
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Shifting C
osts to O

ther Funding Sources
(Redistributed) 

Education 
○

D
ata processing - $1.2M

 (C
A

R
ES) 

○
Instruction - $200,000 Elem

entary Sum
m

er School (C
A

R
ES)

○
Principal intern- $268,483 (TSL)

○
Pre K

: $200,000 (C
A

R
ES)/R

eferendum
)

O
peration

○
B

us replacem
ent: $2.1M

 (D
eferred) 

○
B

us paras: $207,309 (C
A

R
ES)

Referendum
○

Social w
orkers- $2,962,780 (C

A
R

ES)
○

Equipm
ent replacem

ent schedule - $1.1 M
 

(B
uilding C

orporation)

Expenses m
oved out of regular funds to one-tim

e funds (ESSER
/C

A
R

ES, TSL G
rant, etc.)    
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Significant C
hanges in 2022 Budget

(O
ther C

onsiderations)

20

$400,000

A
ddition to budget 

for class coverage 

$400,000
Increase to B

eacon 
H

ealth nursing 
contract

Zone com
m

itm
ent 

(transportation)

$2 M
illion

Increase in health 
insurance 

3%



 

Projections 

*A
ssum

es full collection of tax levies in 2021 &
 2022
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W
hat H

ave W
e D

one?
Adm

inistration &
 D

epartm
ent C

uts 
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W
hat H

ave W
e D

one?
D

eferred 

Transportation 
(bus replacem

ent deferred) 

$2,100,000
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W
hat H

ave W
e D

one?
Re-Sizing Savings 

S
chool C

losures 
(Tarkington &

 H
ay)

$240,000
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H
ow

 Are W
e G

oing to C
over This?

(Internal efficiencies to sustain raises) 
O

perational &
 

D
epartm

ental C
uts

E
fficiency study (update) 

B
uildings &

 G
rounds

R
equest for proposal - custodial 

services, grounds m
anagem

ent, 
plant operations &

 m
aintenance &

 
integrated facility m

anagem
ent 

Transportation 
Internal revam

p

U
pdate of B

ackend 
System

s
eFinance P

lus

Tim
e &

 A
ttendance 

System
Tim

eC
lock P

lus

R
ight-Sizing 

M
inim

al Transfers
Transfers from

 E
ducation to 

O
peration funds 

25

Facilities m
aster planning



 

B
udget O

verview



 

2022 Fund Allocation



Education Fund deep dive
28



 

Fund N
am

e
 FY19 B

udget
FY20 B

udget
FY21 
B

udget
FY22 
Proposed 
B

udget

Funding M
ethod

E
ducation Fund

$103,809,468
$100,802,494

$96,418,793
$99,507,677  

•
E

nrollm
ent count

•
S

t. Josephy C
ounty property 

taxes
•

D
oes not include the transfers to 

operations and the Zone

O
perations Fund

$53,389,347
$55,094,703

$38,883,763
$36,872,412

S
t. Joseph C

ounty property taxes

R
eferendum

 
O

perations Fund
$0

$0
$22,973,921

$24,434,427
S

t. Joseph C
ounty property taxes

P
ension D

ebt 
Fund

$3,152,754
$3,149,474

$650,273
$0

S
t. Joseph C

ounty property taxes 
(paid off in 2021)

D
ebt S

ervice
$17,979,132

$16,175,766
$16,463,316

$17,413,171
S

t. Joseph C
ounty property taxes

R
eferendum

- 
D

ebt Fund
$0

$0
$4,562,462

$4,555,675
S

t. Joseph C
ounty property taxes

M
ajor Fund G

roups
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Budget Assum
ptions: Education Fund

•     2022 funding form
ula – student count February 2022 – 14,980 

•     2022 funding form
ula – student count  Septem

ber 2022 – 14,547 

•     B
asic tuition support per student count – 21/22 - $5,995,  22/23 - $6,235

•     C
om

plexity index per student count – 2022 -  $1,385 

•     C
areer and Technical G

rant – $2,036,680

•     Special Education G
rant – $11,521,814

•     3%
 increase in health insurance for 2022, adjusted for current participation

•     C
om

m
itm

ent to Zone Schools – $12,209,281 (D
istrict Innovation) 

•     Transfer to O
perations Fund – $11,210,500

Spring 2021 C
ount - 15,329.91 - actual

30



S
ubstitute teachers; E

duS
taff; Increase 

in B
eacon C

ontract

2022 ED
UC

ATIO
N

 FUN
D

 BY O
BJEC

T SUM
M

ARY 

2019
2020

2021
2022

Salaries
$72,378,022

$72,356,349
$65,259,016

$68,463,544

Em
ployee Benefits

$25,739,834
$22,502,320

$23,107,741
$25,109,577

Purchased 
Professional Services

$2,540,140
$2,764,415

$4,975,799
$4,168,838

Purchased Property 
Services

$1,231,250
$1,231,250

$31,250
$41,250

Supplies
$1,158,795

$1,149,098
$1,073,937

$958,032

O
ther Purchased 

Services
$409,386

$418,661
$385,733

$381,119

O
ther O

bjects
$352,041

$380,401
$1,585,317

$385,317

G
rand Total

$103,809,468
$100,802,494

$96,418,793
$99,507,677

S
ocial W

orkers m
oved; S

ubstitute teachers to 
P

rofessional S
ervices; C

leaned P
osition control

Increase in Insurance C
ost

N
o longer leasing equipm

ent (C
hange 

in Indiana C
ode)

N
o longer leasing equipm

ent (C
hange 

in Indiana C
ode)

31



O
peration Fund deep dive

32



Budget Assum
ptions: O

peration Fund

●
 Presum

es the m
axim

um
 allow

able levy

●
A

ssessed value = $5,553,169,924

●
2021 C

ircuit B
reaker Im

pact = $14,107,380

●
2022 C

ircuit B
reaker Im

pact = $17,727,940

●
N

atural gas $963,000 and $400,000 of C
energistic contract m

oved to 

R
eferendum

 - O
perating

*A
ssum

es full collection of tax levies in 2021 &
 2022
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2019
2020

2021
2022

Salaries
$20,323,066

$21,048,016
$13,277,352

$13,104,881

Em
ployee Benefits

$9,264,222
$10,080,742

$6,486,446
$6,794,212

Purchased Professional 
Services

$705,500
$829,000

$2,056,871
$1,453,304

Purchased Property 
Services

$3,481,330
$3,541,850

$910,050
$857,463

Supplies
$7,393,065

$7,794,143
$7,101,820

$5,762,828

Equipm
ent and O

ther 
O

bjects
$6,806,194

$7,144,833
$3,804,525

$2,273,865

O
ther Purchased Services

$5,415,970
$4,656,119

$5,246,699
$4,625,859

C
om

m
itm

ent to Zone
$2,000,000

G
rand Total

$53,389,347
$55,094,703

$38,883,763
$36,872,412

Facilities m
oved to R

eferendum

Facilities m
oved to R

eferendum

N
atural G

as m
oved to R

eferendum

34

2022 O
peration Fund by O

bject Sum
m

ary 



D
ebt Service Fund deep dive
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Budget Assum
ption: D

ebt  Service

•     A
ssessed value =  $5,553,169,924

•     A
ssessed value R

eferendum
 D

ebt S
ervice = $6,986,853,875

•     R
aise required debt am

ount through 6/30/2023

•     R
aises $263,010 for unreim

bursed textbooks

•     N
ew

 2021 G
eneral O

bligation B
ond - $5,375,000

•     N
ew

 R
eferendum

 B
ond - $6,000,000

36



D
EBT SERVIC

E FUN
D

 SUM
M

ARY

2019
2020

2021
2022

C
om

m
on S

chool Fund Loans
$79,293

$425,252
$755,782

$1,002,988

G
eneral O

bligation B
onds

$1,724,913
$1,378,288

$1,349,650
$2,688,173

Lease R
ental P

aym
ents

$15,190,000
$13,409,000

$13,427,000
$13,459,000

Tem
porary Loans

$400,000
$400,000

$400,000
$0

U
nreim

bursed Textbooks
$584,926

$563,225
$530,884

$263,010

G
rand Total

$17,979,132
$16,175,765

$16,463,316
$17,413,171
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Referendum
 O

perating Fund & 
Strategic Spending deep dive
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Budget Assum
ptions: Referendum

 O
peration Fund

●
 P

resum
es the m

axim
um

 allow
able levy

●
 A

ssessed value = $6,986,853,875

●
 Includes all facility costs except electricity

●
 Includes social em

otional support other than social w
orkers and literacy 

specialists

39



2022 Referendum
 O

peration Fund by O
bject Sum

m
ary 

2021
2022

S
alaries

$9,844,875
$8,607,042

E
m

ployee B
enefits

$4,431,446
$4,201,884

P
urchased P

rofessional S
ervices

$86,500
$489,467

P
urchased P

roperty S
ervices

$3,870,520
$3,923,020

S
upplies

$793,359
$1,913,128

E
quipm

ent and O
ther O

bjects
$3,945,421

$4,020,921

O
ther P

urchased S
ervices

$1,800
$6,300

C
om

m
itm

ent to Zone
$1,272,665

G
rand Total

$22,973,921
$24,434,427

Zone P
ortion m

oved

N
atural G

as m
oved to supplies to keep 

transfer to O
perations fund to m

inim
um

40



 

Proposed Budget  
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2022 Budget Takeaw
ays

42

●
The S

B
C

S
C

 proposed 2022 budget sets up the C
orporation for financial 

stability in the face of funding challenges now
 and in the future. 

●
The S

B
C

S
C

 proposed 2022 budget focuses on aligning w
ith the 

C
orporation’s strategic plan through “baseline spending”, driving 

efficiency and m
oving the district forw

ard.

●
The S

B
C

S
C

 proposed 2022 budget focuses on strategic spending 
(referendum

) for the district through consistent, sustainable investm
ent, 

w
hich can be repeated year after year to build the foundation for 

success for all staff and students. 



2022 Budget Adoption Tim
eline

S
eptem

ber 20, 2021
B

oard A
pproval to A

dvertise 2020 B
udget

S
eptem

ber 27, 2021
A

dvertisem
ent of B

udget

O
ctober 4, 2021

B
oard M

eeting B
udget P

resentation

O
ctober 4, 2021

P
ublic H

earing

O
ctober 18, 2020

B
udget A

doption



A
dditional budget inform

ation 
is available at: 

S
B

C
S

C
 B

U
D

G
E

T O
N

LIN
E

 

@
 IN

D
IA

N
A G

atew
ay 

B
udgetN

otices.IN
.G

ov



Q
uestions 
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